

SECTION IV B

Listed No 28.03.2016

Court No. 3

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No. 1

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 132-133 & 134-135/2012
(Application for Impleadment as Party respondent and
Directions)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 272-273/2015
(Application for permission to file additional documents)

IN

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NOS. 19628-
19629 OF 2009.

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Deepak Kumar Etc. ...Petitioner(s)
Versus
State of Haryana & Ors. Etc. ...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted that M/s Dua Associates, Advocate had on 03.08.2013 filed applications for Impleadment one applicant i.e. M/s Bhiwad Grit Pvt. Ltd as Party respondent alongwith application for Directions. The same were registered as I.A. Nos. 132-133 and 134-135/2012 and the same were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 18.01.2013 alongwith other connected applications, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" Dr. Rajeev Dhawan, learned senior advocate appearing for the applicants, states that the applicants have removed all the defects and deficiencies as pointed out by the Rajasthan State Pollution Control Board and invites our attention to an earlier order passed by this Court in a similar matter (Order dated April 30, 2012 in IA Nos. 86-89), which is as follows:

"Mr. Rajeev Dhawan, learned senior counsel appearing for the applicant submits that the applicant has rectified all the defects as pointed out by the Rajasthan State Pollution Control Board vide its letter dated 20th January 2012. If that be so, let the State Pollution Control Board make proper inspection of the applicant's unit and pass appropriate orders within a period of six weeks from the date

of receipt of this order in accordance with law."

Following the earlier order passed by the Court, we direct the State Pollution Control Board to make a proper inspection of the applicants' units and make appropriate reports, in accordance with law, within a period of six weeks from the date of receipt/production of a copy of this order.

The applicants shall place the report of the State Pollution Control Board before this Court for further orders.

IA Nos. 7-9 and SLP (C) Nos. 729-731 of 2011

Put up on March 01, 2013."

It is submitted that M/s Dua Associates & Co. has on 29.04.2014 filed an application for permission to file additional documents in I.A. Nos. 132-135/2012. The same are registered as I.A. Nos. 272-273. Copy of the same is being circulated before the Hon'ble Court.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

It is further submitted that I.A. Nos. 272-273/2015 and I.A. Nos. 132-135/2012 were mentioned before the Hon'ble Court on 17.02.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" Post I.A. Nos. 132-135 before an appropriate Bench within four weeks from today."

The applications, in the matters above mentioned are, therefore, listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 18th day of March, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-Mr. Gaurav Kejriwal, Adv.
MR. Balbir Singh Gupta, Adv.
MR. S.N. Terdal, Adv.
Mr. Shree Pal Singh, Adv.
Mr. Jitendra Mohan Sharma, Adv.
Mr. R. P. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Devashish Bharuka, Adv.
M/s. Dua Associates & Co., Adv.
Mr. S. K. Dhingra, Adv.
Mr. Ajit Sharma, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR